## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 110 by Senator Talbot

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 2, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 3, at the end of line 7, insert the following: "For the purpose of this Subpart,

```
7 <u>"prior authorization" applies only when the requesting provider clearly indicates that</u>
```

- 8 the request is related to the diagnosis or treatment of cancer."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 3, line 12, after "<u>concurrent review,</u>" delete the remainder of the line
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 3, line 19, change "<u>services</u>" to "<u>covered services</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 3, at the end of line 28, insert "If the end of either forty-eight hour period as
- 15 prescribed in this Subsection falls on a weekend or holiday, the issuer shall provide its 16 communication on the next business day."
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 18 On page 3, line 29, change "<u>services</u>" to "<u>covered services</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 4, line 7, change "**fourteen**" to "**five**" and at the end of the line, insert the following:
- 21 "If the end of either five-day period as prescribed in this Subsection falls on a weekend
- 22 or holiday, the issuer shall provide its communication on the next business day."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 4, line 9, delete "<u>or consensus statements</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- 26 On page 4, at the beginning of line 10, insert "<u>A.</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 28 On page 4, line 16, delete "<u>or consensus statements</u>"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 4, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

## 3 "<u>B. The provisions of this Section do not prohibit a health insurance</u> 4 <u>issuer from requiring utilization review to assess the effectiveness of the</u> 5 procedure, pharmaceutical, or test for the insured's condition."

- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 7 On page 4, line 25, after "**guidelines**" insert a period "<u>.</u>" and delete the remainder of the line
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 9 On page 5, at the end of line 1, delete "<u>or consensus</u>"
- 10 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 11 On page 5, at the beginning of line 2, delete "<u>statements</u>" and insert in lieu thereof a comma 12 ","